Superintendent, and the Curriculum, Instruction, and Assessment Director or 
Designee, prior to May 15.  The school year will be in accordance with the calendar. 

ARTICLE VIII 

TEACHING TIME REQUIREMENTS 

A. State statute requires the District to provide a minimum of Nine 
Hundred Sixty-Two and one-half (962.5) hours of instructional contact time.  
Teachers shall perform their duties in accordance with the duty days assigned in the 
school calendar.  In the event any additional days are required beyond the contract 
days to be worked, a service contract will be issued, and the teacher shall be paid for

[...]

Arrangements for a substitute teacher shall be made by the administration.  The 

District will be responsible for hiring a substitute and will provide coverage when 
requested and available.   

B. Each teacher shall be entitled to receive the following attendance bonus:  
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) for no absences, One Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($1,200) for one (1) or two (2) absences.  Payment of this bonus shall 
occur no later than June 30th. Usage of Leave Without Pay or regular leave is 
considered an absence.  

ARTICLE X 
INDIVIDUAL TEACHER’S CONTRACTS 

A. All individual contracts with teachers employed by the District, and

[...]

If a teacher resigns during the school year, the signing bonus for 
that year shall be deducted from the teacher’s salary.   

C. Retention Compensation  

Effective July 1, 2024, all returning teachers who have signed their 
contract for the upcoming school year with the District shall be granted an annual One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) retention compensation, less applicable 

APPROVED

9 

deductions required by law.  The retention compensation shall be paid in the first pay 
period after August 1.  If the teacher resigns during the year, the compensation shall 
be deducted from the teacher’s contract close-out.

[...]

6.  To participate in the sick leave bank, teachers must complete and 
file a contribution form with the business manager on or before the first Monday in 
September.  

7. In the event the total number of days in the sick leave bank falls 
below one hundred eighty-two (182) days, each teacher desiring to participate in the 
sick leave bank is required to contribute at least two (2) additional day of sick leave 
during each year of employment until the bank has accumulated a total of one hundred 
eighty-two (182) or more days of sick leave.  

8. All sick leave bank records shall be kept by Human Resources 
Department which shall handle the administration of the sick leave bank.  On or 
before the 15th of each month, the Human Resources Department shall provide a

[...]

eighty (180) days, the teacher must apply for reemployment no later than 
fourteen (14) days after completion of military service, unless impossible or 
unreasonable to do so through no fault of the teacher, then as soon as possible 
by notifying the Superintendent in writing of complication; 

f. If the service is one-hundred eighty-one (181) days or more, 
the teacher must apply for reemployment no later than ninety (90) days after 
completion of military service. 

3. A teacher who is reemployed is entitled to the seniority and other 
rights and benefits determined by seniority that the teacher had on the date of the

[...]

prior to the expiration of the forty-five (45) day period, the teacher may be released 
from contract at that time without penalty.   

D. Breach of Contract – If a breach of contract occurs, the teacher shall be 
assessed liquidated damages in the amount of Two Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 
($2,200).   

E.  The assessed amounts will be subtracted from the teacher’s final salary 
check from the District.  If the assessed amount exceeds the amount of the check, the 
teacher will be required to pay the District the difference.  Failure to pay the assessed